OSTm

COST Action TU1205 (BISTS)
Building Integration of Solar Thermal Systems

DESIGN AND APPLICATIONS HANDBOOK

Edited by Soteris A. Kalogirou

© COST Office, 2017.

No permission to reproduce or utilise the contents of this book by any means is necessary,
other than in the case of images, diagrams or other material from other copyright holders. In
such cases, permission of the copyright holders is required. Neither the COST office nor any
person acting on its behalf is responsible for the use which might be made of the information
contained in this publication. The COST Office is not responsible for the external websites
referred in this publication.

Notice: The compilation of the various chapters contained within this handbook have been
produced by COST Action TU1205 members having sole responsibility of the material
presented therein.

This book may be cited as:
COST Action TU1205 BISTS — Design and Applications Handbook
ISBN: 978-9963-697-22-9
Publication date: March 2017
Handbook cover: Constantinos Vassiliades






CONTENTS

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

211

2.12

SECTION 1: INTRODUCTION

Description of the Action TU1205: Building Integrated Solar Thermal
Systems (BISTS)
Soteris A. Kalogirou

BISTS Classification and Characterisation
Mervyn Smyth, Laura Aelenei

Solar radiation applied to BISTS
Gilles Notton, Christian Cristofari

SECTION 2: DESIGN PROCESS OF BISTS

Architectural planning/integration
Aleksandra Krstic-Furundzic, Andreas Savvides, Gerald Leindecker,
Constantinos Vassiliades

Solar system design
Mirco Blagojevié, Soteris A. Kalogirou, Ivan Mileti¢, Aggelos
Zacharopoulos, Christoph Maurer

Modelling and performance analysis of building integrated solar thermal
(BIST) systems

Chrysovalantou Lamnatou, Istvan Farkas, Aggelos Zacharopoulos,
Annamaria Buonomano, Adolfo Palombo, Daniel Chemisana

Ray tracing modelling technique for concentrated collector
Fernando Guerreiro, Brian Norton, Michael McKeever, David Kennedy

Installation options/strategies
Yiannis Tripanagnastopoulos

Testing
Christoph Maurer, Helen R. Wilson, Tilmann E. Kuhn

Commissioning
Stefan Remke

Maintenance
Jayanta D. Mondol

Life cycle assessment (LCA) and environmental issues about building-
integrated solar thermal systems
Chrysovalantou Lamnatou, Daniel Chemisana

Environmental Life-cycle analysis of solar systems
Ricardo Mateus, Sandra M. Silva and Manuela G. Almeida

Economics
Christoph Maurer, Mervyn Smyth

Legal issues
Christian Cristofari, Rosita Norvaisiene, Gilles Notton

21

53

57

85

103

133

141

155

161

167

173

201

223

229



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

SECTION 3: NEW OPTIONS

New architectural design options
Gerald Leindecker, Aleksandra Krstic-Furundzic

New systems and application options
Yiannis Tripanagnastopoulos, Dorota Chwieduk, Istvan Farkas

New materials
Jasna Radulovic, Danijela Nikolic

Retrofitting building integrated solar thermal systems
Donal Keys, Andy Ford

Building integrated thermal storage systems
Luisa F. Cabeza, Lidia Navarro

SECTION 4: ANALYSIS OF NEW PROJECT
CONCEPTS/IDEAS

Modular Intergraded Solar/Thermal Flat plate collector

Soteris A. Kalogirou, Georgios Florides, Andreas Savvides, Constantinos
Christofi, Charalambos Tsioutis, Constantions Vassiliades, Rafaela
Agathokleous, Gregoris Panayiotou

Hybrid Photovoltaic/Solar Thermal (HyPV/T) Facade Module
Mervyn Smyth, Ahmed Besheer, Aggelos Zacharopoulos, Jayanta D. Mondol,
Adrian Pugsley, Andreas Savvides, Constantinos Vassiliades

Concentrating Photovoltaic/Thermal Glazing (CoPVTG)
Aggelos Zacharopoulos, Trevor J. Hyde, Jayanta D. Mondol, lurii Lytvyn,
Mervyn Smyth, Andreas Savvides, Constantinos Vassiliades

Building Integrated Transpired Air Heater
Brian Norton, Mick McKeever, David Kennedy, Andreas Savvides,
Constantinos Vassiliades

Novel Solar-Thermal Collectors/Array With Increased Architectural
Acceptance For Building Integration

lon Visa, Mihai Comsit, Anca Duta, Mircea Neagoe, Macedon Moldovan,
Bogdan Burduhos, Dana Perniu, Alexandru Enesca, Luminita Isac, Mihaela
Cosnita, loan Totu, Andreas Savvides, Constantinos Vassiliades

Porter Building, Tel Aviv, Israel
Yasha Grobman, Nir Chen, Joseph Cory, Sandra M. Silva, Ricardo Mateus,
Manuela G. Almeida

Modelling novel solar thermal collectors suitable for building integration
Buonomano Annamaria, Forzano Cesare, Adolfo Palombo

SECTION 5: OUTLOOK AND CONCLUSIONS
Soteris A. Kalogirou, Christoph Maurer

249

251

263

281

295

303

313

317

335

349

363

373

391

399

431



6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

SECTION 6: SUPPORTING MATERIAL
Laura Aelenei, Gilles Notton

Scientific Journals

Standards

Research and testing participants centres and infrastructures
International activities, networks and projects

Data base of Case studies

435

437
439
440
449
449



Vi



PREFACE

This handbook produced by the members of the COST Action TU1205 — Building Integrated
Solar Thermal Systems (BISTS), funded by COST, 2013-2017. It covers introductory subjects
on the presentation of the Action, the classification and characterisation of BISTS and basic
resource (solar radiation) analysis. Following on, Section 2 details the basic BISTS design,
including architectural planning, thermal and optical design of BISTS, modelling of the
systems, installation, testing, commissioning and maintenance as well as life cycle analysis,
economics and legal issues. Section 3 presents new options with respect to emerging
architectural design concepts, system and application options, materials, retrofitting BISTS and
thermal storage integration. Section 4 presents five different innovative BISTS designs
developed by various Action members, a building erected in Israel where BISTS are applied
extensively, as well as the modelling of novel solar thermal collectors suitable for building
integration. The last two sections deal with the outlook of the technology and basic conclusions
obtained from this Action with supporting material, including journals that publish material
relevant to BISTS, participant research and testing centres and infrastructures, international
activities, networks and projects and a comprehensive database of BISTS applications,
presented in a connected publication produced by this Action. Many more details can be found
in the Action website: http://www.tu1205-bists.eu/.

We hope that the material presented in this handbook will be of interest to architects, solar
engineers, building services engineers, government bodies and anyone who has an interest in
this subject. Many thanks to the Action members and non-members who participated in the
writing of the various chapters and of course to the COST Office for funding this Action.

Soteris A. Kalogirou

Cyprus University of Technology
COST TU1205 Action Chair

Vi



LIST OF CONTRIBUTORS

Adolfo Palombo

University of Naples Federico Il

DIl — Department of Industrial Engineering
Email: palombo@unina.it

Adrian Pugsley

University of Ulster

Centre for Sustainable Technologies

School of the Built Environment, Faculty of Art & Design and the Built Environment
Non- COST Action member

Aggelos Zacharopoulos

University of Ulster

Centre for Sustainable Technologies

School of the Built Environment, Faculty of Art & Design and the Built Environment
Email: a.zacharopoulos@ulster.ac.uk

Ahmed Besheer

University of Ulster

Centre for Sustainable Technologies

School of the Built Environment, Faculty of Art & Design and the Built Environment
Non-COST Action member

Aleksandra Krstic-Furundzic
Faculty of Architecture
University of Belgrade, Serbia
Email: akrstic@arh.bg.ac.rs

Alexandru Enesca

Transylvania University of Brasov, Romania

R&D Centre: Renewable Energy Systems and Recycling
Non- COST Action member

Anca Duta

Transylvania University of Brasov, Romania

R&D Centre: Renewable Energy Systems and Recycling
Non- COST Action member

Andreas Savvides
University of Cyprus
Department of Architecture
Email: als@ucy.ac.cy

Andy Ford

London South Bank University

Acting Director of Research and Enterprise
Email: andy.ford@Isbu.ac.uk

viii


mailto:a.zacharopoulos@ulster.ac.uk
mailto:akrstic@arh.bg.ac.rs

Annamaria Buonomano

University of Naples Federico Il

DIl — Department of Industrial Engineering
Email: annamaria.buonomano@unina.it

Bogdan Burduhos

Transylvania University of Brasov, Romania

R&D Centre: Renewable Energy Systems and Recycling
Non- COST Action member

Brian Norton

Dublin Institute of Technology
President DIT

Email: president@dit.ie

Christian Cristofari

University of Corsica

Sciences for Environment Laboratory
Email: cristofari@univ-corse.fr

Christoph Maurer

Fraunhofer ISE

Division Solar Thermal and Optics

Email: christoph.maurer@ise.fraunhofer

Chrysovalantou Lamnatou

University of Lleida

Applied physics section, Environmental Science Department
Email: lamnatou@macs.udl.cat

Constantinos Vassiliades

University of Cyprus

Department of Architecture

Email: costas@vassiliades-architects.com

Constantinos Christofi

Cyprus University of Technology

Department of Mechanical Engineering and Materials Sciences and Engineering
Email: c.christofi@cut.ac.cy

Charalambos Tsioutis

Cyprus University of Technology

Department of Mechanical Engineering and Materials Sciences and Engineering
Email: charalambos.tsioutis@cut.ac.cy

Dana Perniu

Transylvania University of Brasov, Romania

R&D Centre: Renewable Energy Systems and Recycling
Non- COST Action member


mailto:costas@vassiliades-architects.com

Daniel Chemisana

University of Lleida

Applied physics section, Environmental Science Department
Email: daniel.chemisana@macs.udl.cat

Danijela Nikolic
University of Kragujevac
Faculty of Engineering
Email: danijelan@kg.ac.rs

David Kennedy

Dublin Institute of Technology

Mechanical Engineering Department, Head of Department
Email: david.kennedy@dit.ie

Donal Keys

Dublin Institute of Technology
Construction Skills

Email: donal.keys@dit.ie

Dorota Chwieduk

Warsaw University of Technology
Institute of Heat Engineering

Email: dorota.chwieduk@itc.pw.edu.pl

Fernando Guerreiro

Dublin Institute of Technology
Construction Skills

Non-COST Action member

Forzano Cesare

University of Naples Federico Il

DIl — Department of Industrial Engineering
Non- COST Action member

Georgios Florides

Cyprus University of Technology

Department of Mechanical Engineering and Materials Sciences and Engineering
Email: georgios.florides@cut.ac.cy

Gerald Leindecker

IAPL

Institut fir Analytische Strukturentwicklungsplanung AT 4600, Wels, Austria
Email: office@leindecker.at

Gregoris Panayiotou

Cyprus University of Technology

Department of Mechanical Engineering and Materials Sciences and Engineering
Non- COST Action member



Gilles Notton

University of Corsica

Sciences for Environment Laboratory
Email: notton@univ-corse.fr

Helen R. Wilson

Fraunhofer ISE

Division Solar Thermal and Optics
Non-COST Action member

lon Visa

Transylvania University of Brasov, Romania

R&D Centre: Renewable Energy Systems and Recycling
Email: visaion@unitbv.ro

loan Totu

Transylvania University of Brasov, Romania

R&D Centre: Renewable Energy Systems and Recycling
Non- COST Action member

Istvan Farkas

Szent Istvan University

Department of Physics and Process Control, Institute for Environmental Engineering Systems
Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, Director of Institute

Email: Farkas.Istvan@gek.szie.hu

Ivan Miletic¢

University of Kragujevac
Faculty of Engineering
Email: imiletic@kg.ac.rs

lurii Lytvyn

University of Ulster

Centre for Sustainable Technologies

School of the Built Environment, Faculty of Art & Design and the Built Environment
Non- COST Action member

Jasna Radulovic
University of Kragujevac
Faculty of Engineering
Email: jasna@kg.ac.rs

Jayanta D. Mondol

University of Ulster

Centre for Sustainable Technologies

School of the Built Environment, Faculty of Art & Design and the Built Environment
Email: jd.mondol@ulster.ac.uk

Joseph Cory
Geotectura Design Studio
Non- COST Action member

Xi



Laura Aelenei

LNEG-National Energy and Geology Laboratory
Energy Efficiency Unit

Email: laura.aelenei@Ineg.pt

Lidia Navarro

University of Lleida

Applied physics section
Environmental Science Department
Non-COST Action member

Luisa F. Cabeza

University of Lleida

Applied physics section, Environmental Science Department
Email: Icabeza@diei.udl.cat

Luminita Isac

Transylvania University of Brasov, Romania

R&D Centre: Renewable Energy Systems and Recycling
Non-COST Action member

Macedon Moldovan

Transylvania University of Brasov, Romania

R&D Centre: Renewable Energy Systems and Recycling
Non-COST Action member

Manuela G. Almeida

University of Minho

Department of Civil Engineering, School of Engineering
Email: malmeida@civil.uminho.pt

Mervyn Smyth

University of Ulster

Centre for Sustainable Technologies

School of the Built Environment, Faculty of Art & Design and the Built Environment
Email: m.smythl@ulster.ac.uk

Mick McKeever

Dublin Institute of Technology
Mechanical Engineering Department
Email: mick.mckeever@dit.ie

Mihaela Cosnita

Transylvania University of Brasov, Romania

R&D Centre: Renewable Energy Systems and Recycling
Non-COST Action member

Mihai Comsit

Transylvania University of Brasov, Romania

R&D Centre: Renewable Energy Systems and Recycling
Non-COST Action member

Xii


mailto:lcabeza@diei.udl.cat

Mircea Neagoe,

Transylvania University of Brasov, Romania

R&D Centre: Renewable Energy Systems and Recycling
Non-COST Action member

Mirco Blagojevic
University of Kragujevac
Faculty of Engineering
Email: mirkob@kg.ac.rs

Nir Chen
NCA Chen Architects LTD
Non- COST Action member

Rafaela Agathokleous

Cyprus University of Technology

Department of Mechanical Engineering and Materials Sciences and Engineering
Email: rafaela.agathokleous@cut.ac.cy

Ricardo Mateus

University of Minho

Department of Civil Engineering, School of Engineering
Email: ricardomateus@civil.uminho.pt

Rosita Norvaisiené

Kaunas University of Technology

Institute of Architecture and Construction
Email: rosita.norvaisiene@ktu.lt

Sandra M. Silva

University of Minho

Department of Civil Engineering, School of Engineering
Email: sms@civil.uminho.pt

Soteris A. Kalogirou

Cyprus University of Technology

Department of Mechanical Engineering and Materials Sciences and Engineering
Email: soteris.kalogirou@cut.ac.cy

Stefan Remke
Solcess Servicios de Energia S.L.
Email: info@solcess.com

Tilmann E. Kuhn

Fraunhofer ISE

Division Solar Thermal and Optics
Non-COST Action member

xiii



Trevor J. Hyde

University of Ulster

Centre for Sustainable Technologies

School of the Built Environment, Faculty of Art & Design and the Built Environment
Email: t.hyde@ulster.ac.uk

Yasha Grobman

Technion, Israel Institute of Technology
Faculty of Architecture and Town Planning
And Axelrod Grobman Architects

Non- COST Action member

Yiannis Tripanagnastopoulos
University of Patras

Department of Physics

Email: yiantrip@physics.upatras.gr

Xiv



