

COST Action TU1205 (BISTS)

Building Integration of Solar Thermal Systems DESIGN AND APPLICATIONS HANDBOOK

Edited by Soteris A. Kalogirou

© COST Office, 2017.

No permission to reproduce or utilise the contents of this book by any means is necessary, other than in the case of images, diagrams or other material from other copyright holders. In such cases, permission of the copyright holders is required. Neither the COST office nor any person acting on its behalf is responsible for the use which might be made of the information contained in this publication. The COST Office is not responsible for the external websites referred in this publication.

<u>Notice</u>: The compilation of the various chapters contained within this handbook have been produced by COST Action TU1205 members having sole responsibility of the material presented therein.

This book may be cited as:

COST Action TU1205 BISTS – Design and Applications Handbook

ISBN: 978-9963-697-22-9 Publication date: March 2017

Handbook cover: Constantinos Vassiliades

CONTENTS

	SECTION 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Description of the Action TU1205: Building Integrated Solar Thermal Systems (BISTS) Soteris A. Kalogirou	3
1.2	BISTS Classification and Characterisation Mervyn Smyth, Laura Aelenei	7
1.3	Solar radiation applied to BISTS Gilles Notton, Christian Cristofari	21
	SECTION 2: DESIGN PROCESS OF BISTS	53
2.1	Architectural planning/integration Aleksandra Krstic-Furundzic, Andreas Savvides, Gerald Leindecker, Constantinos Vassiliades	57
2.2	Solar system design Mirco Blagojević, Soteris A. Kalogirou, Ivan Miletić, Aggelos Zacharopoulos, Christoph Maurer	85
2.3	Modelling and performance analysis of building integrated solar thermal (BIST) systems Chrysovalantou Lamnatou, Istvan Farkas, Aggelos Zacharopoulos, Annamaria Buonomano, Adolfo Palombo, Daniel Chemisana	103
2.4	Ray tracing modelling technique for concentrated collector Fernando Guerreiro, Brian Norton, Michael McKeever, David Kennedy	133
2.5	Installation options/strategies Yiannis Tripanagnastopoulos	141
2.6	Testing Christoph Maurer, Helen R. Wilson, Tilmann E. Kuhn	155
2.7	Commissioning Stefan Remke	161
2.8	Maintenance Jayanta D. Mondol	167
2.9	Life cycle assessment (LCA) and environmental issues about building- integrated solar thermal systems Chrysovalantou Lamnatou, Daniel Chemisana	173
2.10	Environmental Life-cycle analysis of solar systems Ricardo Mateus, Sandra M. Silva and Manuela G. Almeida	201
2.11	Economics Christoph Maurer, Mervyn Smyth	223
2.12	Legal issues Christian Cristofari, Rosita Norvaišienė, Gilles Notton	229

	SECTION 3: NEW OPTIONS	249
3.1	New architectural design options Gerald Leindecker, Aleksandra Krstic-Furundzic	251
3.2	New systems and application options Yiannis Tripanagnastopoulos, Dorota Chwieduk, Istvan Farkas	263
3.3	New materials Jasna Radulovic, Danijela Nikolic	281
3.4	Retrofitting building integrated solar thermal systems <i>Donal Keys, Andy Ford</i>	295
3.5	Building integrated thermal storage systems Luisa F. Cabeza, Lidia Navarro	303
	SECTION 4: ANALYSIS OF NEW PROJECT CONCEPTS/IDEAS	313
4.1	Modular Intergraded Solar/Thermal Flat plate collector Soteris A. Kalogirou, Georgios Florides, Andreas Savvides, Constantinos Christofi, Charalambos Tsioutis, Constantions Vassiliades, Rafaela Agathokleous, Gregoris Panayiotou	317
4.2	Hybrid Photovoltaic/Solar Thermal (HyPV/T) Façade Module Mervyn Smyth, Ahmed Besheer, Aggelos Zacharopoulos, Jayanta D. Mondol, Adrian Pugsley, Andreas Savvides, Constantinos Vassiliades	335
4.3	Concentrating Photovoltaic/Thermal Glazing (CoPVTG) Aggelos Zacharopoulos, Trevor J. Hyde, Jayanta D. Mondol, Iurii Lytvyn, Mervyn Smyth, Andreas Savvides, Constantinos Vassiliades	349
4.4	Building Integrated Transpired Air Heater Brian Norton, Mick McKeever, David Kennedy, Andreas Savvides, Constantinos Vassiliades	363
4.5	Novel Solar-Thermal Collectors/Array With Increased Architectural Acceptance For Building Integration Ion Vişa, Mihai Comsit, Anca Duţă, Mircea Neagoe, Macedon Moldovan, Bogdan Burduhos, Dana Perniu, Alexandru Enesca, Luminita Isac, Mihaela Cosnita, Ioan Totu, Andreas Savvides, Constantinos Vassiliades	373
4.6	Porter Building, Tel Aviv, Israel Yasha Grobman, Nir Chen, Joseph Cory, Sandra M. Silva, Ricardo Mateus, Manuela G. Almeida	391
4.7	Modelling novel solar thermal collectors suitable for building integration Buonomano Annamaria, Forzano Cesare, Adolfo Palombo	399
	SECTION 5: OUTLOOK AND CONCLUSIONS Soteris A. Kalogirou, Christoph Maurer	431

	SECTION 6: SUPPORTING MATERIAL Laura Aelenei, Gilles Notton	435
6.1	Scientific Journals	437
6.2	Standards	439
6.3	Research and testing participants centres and infrastructures	440
6.4	International activities, networks and projects	449
6.5	Data base of Case studies	449

PREFACE

This handbook produced by the members of the COST Action TU1205 – Building Integrated Solar Thermal Systems (BISTS), funded by COST, 2013-2017. It covers introductory subjects on the presentation of the Action, the classification and characterisation of BISTS and basic resource (solar radiation) analysis. Following on, Section 2 details the basic BISTS design, including architectural planning, thermal and optical design of BISTS, modelling of the systems, installation, testing, commissioning and maintenance as well as life cycle analysis, economics and legal issues. Section 3 presents new options with respect to emerging architectural design concepts, system and application options, materials, retrofitting BISTS and thermal storage integration. Section 4 presents five different innovative BISTS designs developed by various Action members, a building erected in Israel where BISTS are applied extensively, as well as the modelling of novel solar thermal collectors suitable for building integration. The last two sections deal with the outlook of the technology and basic conclusions obtained from this Action with supporting material, including journals that publish material relevant to BISTS, participant research and testing centres and infrastructures, international activities, networks and projects and a comprehensive database of BISTS applications, presented in a connected publication produced by this Action. Many more details can be found in the Action website: http://www.tu1205-bists.eu/.

We hope that the material presented in this handbook will be of interest to architects, solar engineers, building services engineers, government bodies and anyone who has an interest in this subject. Many thanks to the Action members and non-members who participated in the writing of the various chapters and of course to the COST Office for funding this Action.

Soteris A. Kalogirou Cyprus University of Technology COST TU1205 Action Chair

LIST OF CONTRIBUTORS

Adolfo Palombo

University of Naples Federico II DII – Department of Industrial Engineering Email: palombo@unina.it

Adrian Pugsley

University of Ulster
Centre for Sustainable Technologies
School of the Built Environment, Faculty of Art & Design and the Built Environment
Non- COST Action member

Aggelos Zacharopoulos

University of Ulster
Centre for Sustainable Technologies
School of the Built Environment, Faculty of Art & Design and the Built Environment
Email: a.zacharopoulos@ulster.ac.uk

Ahmed Besheer

University of Ulster
Centre for Sustainable Technologies
School of the Built Environment, Faculty of Art & Design and the Built Environment
Non-COST Action member

Aleksandra Krstic-Furundzic

Faculty of Architecture University of Belgrade, Serbia Email: akrstic@arh.bg.ac.rs

Alexandru Enesca

Transylvania University of Brasov, Romania R&D Centre: Renewable Energy Systems and Recycling Non- COST Action member

Anca Duță

Transylvania University of Brasov, Romania R&D Centre: Renewable Energy Systems and Recycling Non- COST Action member

Andreas Savvides

University of Cyprus
Department of Architecture
Email: als@ucy.ac.cy

Andy Ford

London South Bank University
Acting Director of Research and Enterprise
Email: andy.ford@lsbu.ac.uk

Annamaria Buonomano

University of Naples Federico II

DII – Department of Industrial Engineering

Email: annamaria.buonomano@unina.it

Bogdan Burduhos

Transylvania University of Brasov, Romania R&D Centre: Renewable Energy Systems and Recycling Non- COST Action member

Brian Norton

Dublin Institute of Technology President DIT Email: president@dit.ie

Christian Cristofari

University of Corsica Sciences for Environment Laboratory Email: cristofari@univ-corse.fr

Christoph Maurer

Fraunhofer ISE
Division Solar Thermal and Optics
Email: christoph.maurer@ise.fraunhofer

Chrysovalantou Lamnatou

University of Lleida

Applied physics section, Environmental Science Department
Email: lamnatou@macs.udl.cat

Constantinos Vassiliades

University of Cyprus
Department of Architecture
Email: costas@vassiliades-architects.com

Constantinos Christofi

Cyprus University of Technology
Department of Mechanical Engineering and Materials Sciences and Engineering
Email: c.christofi@cut.ac.cy

Charalambos Tsioutis

Cyprus University of Technology
Department of Mechanical Engineering and Materials Sciences and Engineering
Email: charalambos.tsioutis@cut.ac.cy

Dana Perniu

Transylvania University of Brasov, Romania R&D Centre: Renewable Energy Systems and Recycling Non- COST Action member

Daniel Chemisana

University of Lleida Applied physics section, Environmental Science Department Email: daniel.chemisana@macs.udl.cat

Danijela Nikolic

University of Kragujevac Faculty of Engineering Email: danijelan@kg.ac.rs

David Kennedy

Dublin Institute of Technology Mechanical Engineering Department, Head of Department Email: david.kennedy@dit.ie

Donal Keys

Dublin Institute of Technology Construction Skills Email: donal.keys@dit.ie

Dorota Chwieduk

Warsaw University of Technology Institute of Heat Engineering Email: dorota.chwieduk@itc.pw.edu.pl

Fernando Guerreiro

Dublin Institute of Technology Construction Skills Non-COST Action member

Forzano Cesare

University of Naples Federico II DII – Department of Industrial Engineering Non- COST Action member

Georgios Florides

Cyprus University of Technology Department of Mechanical Engineering and Materials Sciences and Engineering Email: georgios.florides@cut.ac.cy

Gerald Leindecker

IAPL

Institut für Analytische Strukturentwicklungsplanung AT 4600, Wels, Austria Email: office@leindecker.at

Gregoris Panayiotou

Cyprus University of Technology Department of Mechanical Engineering and Materials Sciences and Engineering Non- COST Action member

Gilles Notton

University of Corsica Sciences for Environment Laboratory Email: notton@univ-corse.fr

Helen R. Wilson

Fraunhofer ISE
Division Solar Thermal and Optics
Non-COST Action member

Ion Vișa

Transylvania University of Brasov, Romania

R&D Centre: Renewable Energy Systems and Recycling

Email: visaion@unitbv.ro

Ioan Totu

Transylvania University of Brasov, Romania

R&D Centre: Renewable Energy Systems and Recycling

Non- COST Action member

Istvan Farkas

Szent Istvan University

Department of Physics and Process Control, Institute for Environmental Engineering Systems

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, Director of Institute

Email: Farkas.Istvan@gek.szie.hu

Ivan Miletić

University of Kragujevac Faculty of Engineering Email: imiletic@kg.ac.rs

Iurii Lytvyn

University of Ulster
Centre for Sustainable Technologies
School of the Built Environment, Faculty of Art & Design and the Built Environment
Non- COST Action member

Jasna Radulovic

University of Kragujevac Faculty of Engineering Email: jasna@kg.ac.rs

Jayanta D. Mondol

University of Ulster
Centre for Sustainable Technologies
School of the Built Environment, Faculty of Art & Design and the Built Environment
Email: jd.mondol@ulster.ac.uk

Joseph Cory

Geotectura Design Studio Non- COST Action member

Laura Aelenei

LNEG-National Energy and Geology Laboratory Energy Efficiency Unit Email: laura.aelenei@Ineg.pt

Lidia Navarro

University of Lleida Applied physics section Environmental Science Department Non-COST Action member

Luisa F. Cabeza

University of Lleida Applied physics section, Environmental Science Department Email: lcabeza@diei.udl.cat

Luminita Isac

Transylvania University of Brasov, Romania R&D Centre: Renewable Energy Systems and Recycling Non-COST Action member

Macedon Moldovan

Transylvania University of Brasov, Romania R&D Centre: Renewable Energy Systems and Recycling Non-COST Action member

Manuela G. Almeida

University of Minho Department of Civil Engineering, School of Engineering Email: malmeida@civil.uminho.pt

Mervyn Smyth

University of Ulster
Centre for Sustainable Technologies
School of the Built Environment, Faculty of Art & Design and the Built Environment
Email: m.smyth1@ulster.ac.uk

Mick McKeever

Dublin Institute of Technology Mechanical Engineering Department Email: mick.mckeever@dit.ie

Mihaela Cosnita

Transylvania University of Brasov, Romania R&D Centre: Renewable Energy Systems and Recycling Non-COST Action member

Mihai Comsit

Transylvania University of Brasov, Romania R&D Centre: Renewable Energy Systems and Recycling Non-COST Action member

Mircea Neagoe,

Transylvania University of Brasov, Romania

R&D Centre: Renewable Energy Systems and Recycling

Non-COST Action member

Mirco Blagojević

University of Kragujevac Faculty of Engineering Email: mirkob@kg.ac.rs

Nir Chen

NCA Chen Architects LTD Non- COST Action member

Rafaela Agathokleous

Cyprus University of Technology

Department of Mechanical Engineering and Materials Sciences and Engineering

Email: rafaela.agathokleous@cut.ac.cy

Ricardo Mateus

University of Minho
Department of Civil Engineering, School of Engineering
Email: ricardomateus@civil.uminho.pt

Rosita Norvaišienė

Kaunas University of Technology Institute of Architecture and Construction Email: rosita.norvaisiene@ktu.lt

Sandra M. Silva

University of Minho Department of Civil Engineering, School of Engineering Email: sms@civil.uminho.pt

Soteris A. Kalogirou

Cyprus University of Technology

Department of Mechanical Engineering and Materials Sciences and Engineering

Email: soteris.kalogirou@cut.ac.cy

Stefan Remke

Solcess Servicios de Energía S.L. Email: info@solcess.com

Tilmann E. Kuhn

Fraunhofer ISE
Division Solar Thermal and Optics
Non-COST Action member

Trevor J. Hyde

University of Ulster
Centre for Sustainable Technologies
School of the Built Environment, Faculty of Art & Design and the Built Environment
Email: t.hyde@ulster.ac.uk

Yasha Grobman

Technion, Israel Institute of Technology Faculty of Architecture and Town Planning And Axelrod Grobman Architects Non- COST Action member

Yiannis Tripanagnastopoulos

University of Patras
Department of Physics
Email: yiantrip@physics.upatras.gr